

No. 10-1322

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECTV, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

RICHARD A. LEVIN, TAX COMMISSIONER OF OHIO

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

STUART F. DELERY

Acting Assistant Attorney

General

MALCOLM L. STEWART

Deputy Solicitor General

LEONDRA R. KRUGER

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

MARK B. STERN

ABBY C. WRIGHT

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	7
A. The decision below is consistent with this Court’s dormant Commerce Clause precedents	7
B. The decision below does not conflict with the de- cisions of other lower courts	13
C. Further review in this case is not warranted	20
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1194 (2008)	18
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1989)	5, 9
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984)	10, 11
<i>Associated Indus. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994)	7
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) ...	7, 17
<i>Black Star Farms LLC v. Oliver</i> , 600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010)	19, 20
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	11
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Cachia v. Islamorada</i> , 542 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 2008)	15, 16
<i>Department of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	8
<i>Directv, Inc. v. Treesh</i> , 487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1311 (2008)	13, 14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. North Carolina</i> , 632 S.E.2d 543 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006)	13, 14
<i>Division of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 524 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1988), rev'd on other grounds, 496 U.S. 18 (1990)	16, 17
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	5, 9, 18
<i>Family Winemakers v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	14, 15, 20
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Texas Dep't of Transp.</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996)	8
<i>Government Suppliers Consolidating Servs., Inc. v. Bayh</i> , 975 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1053 (1993)	16
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	8
<i>National Ass'n of Optometrists & Opticians LensCrafters, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	7
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Department of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	8
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	8
<i>Satellite Broad. & Comm'cns Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 275 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 922 (2002)	20
<i>United Haulers Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	7, 8

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore</i> , 252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 904 (2002)	16
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	9, 10
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984)	10, 11, 14, 19
 Constitution and statutes:	
U. S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) . . . <i>passim</i>	
Satellite Home Viewer Improvement Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-113, Div. B, § 1000(a)(9), 113 Stat. 1536	20
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (47 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>):	
§ 602(a), 110 Stat. 144 (47 U.S.C. 152 note)	2
§ 602(c), 110 Stat. 145 (47 U.S.C. 152 note) . . .	2, 6, 20
47 U.S.C. 542(b)	2
2003 Ohio Laws:	
p. 1996	2
pp. 2013-2014	3
Ohio Rev. Code Ann.:	
§ 5739.01(B)(3)(p) (LexisNexis Supp. 2012)	3
§ 5739.01(XX) (LexisNexis Supp. 2012)	3
§ 5739.02 (LexisNexis Supp. 2004)	3
§ 5739.02 (LexisNexis Supp. 2012)	3
 Miscellaneous:	
H.R. 1804, 112th Cong., 1st Sess. (2011)	21
